*Corresponding author address: Mr. Mathews Plamoottil, Assistant  Professor, Government College, Chavara-
691583, Kollam District, Kerala, India. E-mail: mathewsplamoottil@gmail.com, Tel: +91 9447059690
International Journal of Pure and Applied Zoology                                 ISSN (Print)   : 2320-9577
Vol. 1, Issue 4, pp: 315-325, 2013                                              ISSN (Online): 2320-9585
©2013 Rishan Publications                                                                             http://www.ijpaz.com
Research Article

mentioned characters and also because it was not
collected from its type locality in Kerala, the
neotype designation cannot be accepted here and
the replacement name is considered as invalid.
(Wayanad, the locality of Rahul kumar’s photo
of Mystus canarensis in Grant’s paper is 245
miles away and Mangalore, the type locality of
Grant’s species (AMS B.7624) is 314 miles away
from Mundakkayam, the type locality of Hara
malabarica). But the name Mystus canarensis is
used here tentatively.  The fresh specimens of
’Mystus canarensis’ from Wayanad by Rahul
Kumar given in Grant’s paper are undoubtfuly of
young ones of Mystus malabaricus. The first
author collected many specimens of the latter
species from Mananthavady of Mananthady
River at Wayanad; young ones of it are very
similar to the photos of fresh specimens given by
Grant and they have distinct no mid lateral
colour band similar to Hara malabarica.
In Mystus canarensis a dark brown spot
surrounded by a white ring present on humeral
region (vs. no such humeral spot), no mid lateral
color band (vs. thick bluish green mid lateral
band present), occipital process short, a little less
than orbit diameter and never reach dorsal fin
front (vs. occipital process long, fairly greater
than eye diameter and it reach dorsal fin),
pectoral fin with 9 branched rays (vs. 7), upper
half of rayed dorsal fin and outer half of anal fin
black (vs. hyaline to light green), tip of rayed
dorsal fin never reaches adipose dorsal front (vs.
tip of rayed dorsal fin reach behind the origin of
adipose dorsal fin), length of base of adipose
dorsal fin shorter (22.8- 25.1% SL vs. 27.3- 30.5)
and caudal fin with 18 rays (vs. 15- 17).
Mathews Plamoottil  and Nelson P. Abraham                                    Int. J. Pure Appl. Zool., 1(4): 315-325, 2013
322
Table 1. Morphometric features of Mystus menoni (n=6).
No. Characters Holotype
 ZSI 4628
Range  (ZSI FF 4628,
ZSI/WGRC2417)
Mean SD
1 Total length (mm) 128.7 128.5- 139.0 132.0 9.5
2 Standard length(mm) 101.7 101.0- 109.0 105.0 8.5
Percentage of standard length
3 Head length  23.6 22.9- 24.3 23.4 0.6
4 Head depth 15.7 13.9- 15.7 14.6 0.74
5 Head width 18.2 17.8- 18.4 18.1 0.5
6 Body depth at dorsal origin 23.6 21.1- 23.6 22.5 1.7
7 Body depth at anal origin 17.7 16.8-18.8 17.7 0.9
8 Body width at dorsal origin 19.2 17.3- 19.6 18.5 1.3
9 Body width at anal origin 10.8 10.4- 11.2 10.9 0.6
10 Pre dorsal length 36.9 33.0- 36.9 34.8 1.4
11 Post dorsal length 67.9 59.8- 67.9 63.4 2.8
12 Pre pectoral length 21.1 20.6- 22.9 21.5 0.9
13 Pre pelvic length 49.2 46.3- 51.4 48.3 1.8
14 Pre anal length 67.3 66.9- 68.2 67.6 0.6
15 Length of rayed dorsal fin 16.7 16.7- 20.8 18.6 2.1
16 Length of adipose dorsal fin 6.4 4.7- 6.4 5.3 0.6
17 Length of pectoral  17.7 16.5- 18.3 17.5 2.1
18 Length of pelvic 14.8 13.0- 15.8 14.2 1.0
19 Length of anal 12.8 11.2- 12.9 11.8 1.9
20 Length of dorsal spine 13.8 10.7- 13.9 12.2 1.9
21 Length of pectoral spine 16.7 15.6-16.8 16.2 0.7
22 Length of base of RD  16.7 14.9- 18.4 16.6 1.2
23 Length of base of AD 30.3 27.3- 30.5 28.3 2.0
24 Length of base of pectoral 4.9 4.4- 5.9 4.9 0.6